City of Hastings
Zoning Board of Appeals

COMMUNICATION
DATE: September 11, 2023
TO: City of Hastings Zoning Board of Appeals Members
FROM: Dan King, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: Information — September 11, 2023 ZBA Meeting

Dear Zoning Board of Appeals Member:

The applicant, Lifegate Community Church, is seeking relief from Chapter 90, Article 90-
XI- Signs, Section 90-971 (b), that if granted, will allow placement of two (2) temporary

portable signs on the parcel.

Respectfully submitted:

Dan King
Community Development Director



CITY OF HASTINGS
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MEETING AGENDA
September 19, 2023

—_—

. Call to Order at 7:00 P.M.

2. Roli Call.

w

. Pledge of Allegiance.

N

. Approval/Additions/Deletions to Agenda.

[9)]

. Approval of the Minutes — April 18, 2023, 2023 Meeting *

6. Public Hearings:

A. Public Hearing to Hear Comments and Make a Determination on a
Variance Request from Lifegate Community Church that if Granted would

Allow Placement of Two Temporary Portable Signs. *

. Old Business: None

N

8. New Business:

9. Public Comments and Communications Concerning Items Not on the Agenda.
10. Board Comments.

11. Adjournment.

*Attachment included



CITY OF HASTINGS
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MEETING MINUTES
April 18, 2023

1. Call to Order: Chair Maurer Called the Meeting to Order at 7:02 PM
2. Roll Call -- Members Present: Buehl, Dickinson, Furrow, Maurer
Members Absent: Baker
Alternates Present: Anger, Hook
Alternates Absent: None
Staff Present: Harvey, King
3. Pledge of Allegiance.
4. Approval/Additions/Deletions to Agenda.
Motion by Furrow, second by Buehl, to approve the agenda as amended.
All ayes.

Motion Carried.

5. Approval of the Minutes — March 21, 2023 Meeting.

Motion by Buehl, second by Furrow, to approve the minutes of the March
21, 2023, ZBA Meeting.

All ayes.

Motion Carried.

6. Public Hearings: None

7. Old Business

A. Consider Motion to Take from the Table the Deliberation of a Variance
Request from Stephen Huver at 220 W. Muriel Street.



Motion by Anger, second by Furrow to take from the table the deliberation
of a variance request from Stephen Huver at 220 W. Muriel Street.

Roll call:
Ayes: Anger, Buehl, Dickinson, Furrow, Maurer
Nays: None

Motion Carried

Mr. Huver stated that the building permit for the construction of his new
garage was issued with a 15’ setback. Mr. Huver explained that 15’ setback
creates a situation where relief from the ordinance regarding a 20’
maximum driveway width at the property line would cause a hardship in
accessing his new two stall garage.

Mr. Huver stated that many homes in Hastings now have two stall garages
and access to these garages can be challenging with a 20’ maximum
driveway width.

As requested at the March 21, 2023 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, Mr.
Huver presented the board with elevation drawings of the driveway from
the face of the garage to the curb.

Mr. Maurer restated the standards the Zoning Board of Appeals are
required to meet in order to approve or deny variance requests.

As to standard #1, the board found the following;

#1 - substantial detriment to adjacent property and the surrounding
neighborhood:

- the driveway is located consistent with required building setbacks and
offers adequate separation from adjacent property

- the driveway is proposed to be paved and has been presented to
adequately direct storm water runoff on site

- no concern was expressed by neighbors of the property

Mauer expressed concern that a driveway width of greater than 20 ft has a
greater chance of generating storm water runoff which may negatively
affect adjacent property.



As to standard #2, the board found the following:
#2 - spirit/intent of ordinance:

- the proposed driveway will be of a single width that aligns w/ the width of
the garage

- the proposed driveway width will not result in a proliferation of paving

within the front yard

- the proposed driveway width will allow for necessary turning movements

and provide adequate area for off-street parking addressing potential safety

issues

Mauer noted that a driveway width greater than the allowed 20 ft will result
in a greater front yard impervious surface.

As to standard #1, the board found the following:
#1 - unique physical circumstances:

- it was recognized that the subject site is a double lot in an area of narrow
lots, and so does not possess a unique physical circumstance preventing
compliance

- it was further noted that the configuration of the driveway is limited by the
location of the garage, which is a self-imposed limitation

As to standard #2, the board found the following:

#2 - substantial justice:

- other drives in the immediate area and in other residential areas of the
City are provided widths in excess of 20 ft

- where drives exceed 20 ft in width, they are generally serving garages
that are wider than 20 ft, similar to the proposal

As to standard #3, the board found the following:

#3 - the situation is of such a recurrent nature that a text amendment is
more practical



- the situation is largely created due to the nonconforming location of
the house and garage which do not represent a recurrent situation in
the City

Based upon findings of #1 and #2 and #2 and #3 of the second set
of criteria, motion by Buehl, second by Furrow to grant the applicant the
requested variance of constructing a driveway with a 26’ maximum
width at the property line.
Roll call:
Ayes: Buehl, Dickinson, Furrow
‘Nays: Anger, Maurer
Motion passed with 3 aye and 2 nay votes.
8. New Business: None
9. Public Comments: (None)
10. Board Comments:
The board agreed that they would like to request the Planning Commission
consider a text amendment change to Section 90-87 of the Code of

Ordinances to clarify the standards subject to deliberation by the Zoning
Board of Appeals.

11. Adjournment:

Motion by Anger, second by Furrow to adjourn the meeting.

All ayes.

Meeting was adjourned at 9:02 PM.

Tom Maurer—Chair

Recording Secretary - King



City of Hastings
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

Notice is hereby given that the Zoning Board of Appeals of
the City of Hastings will hold a public hearing during its
regular meeting on September 19, 2023 at 7:00 PM in the
City Hall Council Chambers, 201 East State Street, Hastings,
Michigan 49058.

The purpose of the public hearing is to hear comments and
make a determination on a variance request by owner
Lifegate Community Church of 301 East State Road,
Hastings, Michigan 49058.

The applicant has requested a variance from Section 90-
971(b) of the City of Hastings Code of Ordinances, that if
granted, will allow the placement of two temporary portable
signs.

Legal description of said property is:

CITY OF HASTINGS LOTS 3-7 OF DAN STRIKERS ADDITION.
COMBINED FROM 095-103-00 & 095-104-00 FOR 2015

Written comments will be received on the above request at
Hastings City Hall, 201 East State Street, Hastings, Michigan
49058 until 4:00 PM on the day of the hearing. Requests for
information of said hearing should be directed to Community
Development Director, Dan King at 269-945-2468 or
dking@hastingsmi.gov.

The City will provide necessary reasonable aids and services
upon five days notice to Hastings City Clerk (telephone
number 269-945-2468) or TDD call relay services 1-800-649-
3777.

Christopher R. Bever
City Clerk




Please publish in the August 31, 2023 edition of the Hastings
Banner.

Received by on

as representative of the Hastings Banner.



APPLICATION
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
City of Hastings
201 E. State Street
Hastings, MI 49058

Date: 9%3-22- 2623

1 Applicant Namae: F Tice Sw‘ﬂ- A .
Line! 3 (LAST) (FIRST) o (INITIAL)
M{ESFQW W. Gt ;ddress 30l £ State R4 tastagg MT 4905%
o (STREET) Iy (STATE) (2IP)
Telephone: Qéq - %U’f - IQ&CI [p
(BUSINESS) (HOME, BEEPER, €7C.)

Applicant's interest in property: —
2 Qwner Name (IF DIFFERENT FROM ABQVE); LJ'FQ q Q"‘e Com mum‘h; d’\‘«{ %‘C)
Request: e tewm {)Of‘a’f“\f Pﬁf‘?ﬁ\&t !Amh‘?l&ihb‘\ 5671 fr NW(M\;Q“\ &5 e PRPQ;C}'

Variance: it ’rm@mr# sty tha can he qm{"hbk eC post sian for SW. c’wﬂ&"
- st the pwﬁzf‘ 'R

Other: I
4. Address of Property: 301 E 5"'41*9. RA HqST\M$ / .0, Dox M3
5. Legal Description: Su 9 ‘}‘)LG r(«. t L

& Current Zoning: P\‘ :2\ Propased Zoning: R - 2

7. Applicable Fees: 4 555.00 .

8. Applicant's Signature: M 6. DM 08 -2 - 2622
{Data}

g. Permission To Enter Property: jry F\(’E& 6’.5 of EQ{(?L{; £e 6% -22- 2002

(Date)

W
10.  Staff Signature: =S g 2 VoS
o {Qate)
( /)\

B - OFFICE USE ONLY -

Appiication #: Data(s) Advertises:_ 2.3 /. 3 Y
FilingDate: __ 5 J Y. 3 3 DatwofMesting: __ G -)5. 2 Y
FeesPaid: __ o3 J’D-i Board Action: ’
To Clerk's Offics on:




Supplement to Application#
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE ~ SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

L Scott A Price . hereby request a variance from Section(s)

{Name)
_» of the City of Hastings Code of Zoning

(Ordinance \Eumbreﬁt‘(s)_

Ordinances. upon the premises known as 301 E State Rd.

Hastings. Michigan. in accordance with the plans and descriptive documents attached,
The following describes the proposed activity for which a variance is required (attach

additional sheets if necessary):

Toputup a4 x 8 temporary portable identitication sign for worship services. events, and other
church related activities on the northwest corner of the church’s property

post sign on the southwest corner of

To put up a temporary sign that can be a portable sivn or a
s are communicated

the church’s property through which mformation and mess

The City of Hastings Zoning Board of Appeals will review the request for a variance to
determine if the request satisfies the mandatory requirements contained with the Code of
Ordinances as necessary for granting such requests. The applicant is strongly encouraged
to attend the public hearing scheduled to solicit public comments regarding his/her request
for a variance. The applicant will alse be provided an opportunity te offer comment
regarding their request. and to provide additional information to assist the Zoning Board of

Appeals to properly evaluate their request.

Sec 90-87 Variance Standards and Conditions

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the authority to grant nonuse variances
related to dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance or to any other non-
use-related standard in the Ordinance where there are practical difficulties in the
way of carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance so that the spirit of the
Ordinance shall be observed, public health and safety secured, and substantial

justice done.



(a) Standards: In determining whether practical difficulties exist, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall consider the following factors:

1) That the variance will not permit the establishment within a zoning district
of any use which is not allowed as a permitted or special land use within

the district.

A\pplicant: Since Lifegate Church already has one permanent ground stgn. the variance will not
permit the establishment of a use which is nat permitted for thé special land use of a church

2) That compliance with the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance would
unreasonably prevent the owner or occupant of the property from using the
property for a permitted purpose or wouid render conformity with the
Zoning Ordinance unnecessarily burdensome.

Applicant: The special use of Litegate Church’s property is unique and broader than the use of
residential home As a church. our special use incorporates nviting and gathering many families and
individuals to join us for worship. discipleship. ministry. events, outreach. ete.. and communicating
mformation and messages to our members and the public. As a result. we want to display Lifegate
Chureh’s identity. invite people 1o vur worship services and events, and communicate other NN
lo people who drive and walk by Litegate Church through the use of two added 4° v & temporary
signs. Without the variance. the existing residential ordinance puts an unnecessary burden on Lifegate
Church by constricting us from putting up a 4"« 8" temporary identification sign on the northwest
carner of our property. The purpose for wanting to put the sign in that location is because Lifegate
Church’s permanent identification ground sign cannot be seen from most of the west side of the
chureh’s property. The ordinance also constricts Lifegate Church from using a 4" x 8 temporan
portable sign or post sign on the southwest corner of our property so we can communicate events or
messages we would like 10 communicate to people walking or driving by the church. These forms of
communication are common practices of many churches and being constricted from being able (o use
the 47 8™ temporary signs to follow those same practices is an unnecessary burden to our church

Lifegate Church also owns five city lots. which almost cover half of a square city block. That far
exceeds the 667 X 1327 of a residential lot. The west side frontage of our property also covers the full
Tength of the city block along Boltwood St However, the current residential sign ordinance holds
Lifegate Church to the same temporary sign standard as a residential homeowner who OWRS One City
tot. The residential sign ordinance limits the use of temporary signs to four small wire frame signs
that do not exceed four square feet in area and 30 inches in height The amount of property we own
tor the church’s special use. compared 1o the single fot of most residential homes. while only being
permitied to display four small temporary signs for communication is another reason why the
ordinance creates an unnecessary burden for Lifegate Church. Due to the amount of property Lifegate
Church owns and the special use of our praperty. our church’s needs for sign usage are different and
of"a broader nature than residential homeowners owning one city ot

3) That a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial justice to the
applicant as well as to other property owners in the surrounding area or, in
the alternative, that a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give
substantial relief to the owner or occupant of the property involved and be
more consistent with the Justice to other property owners.

2



Applicant Because the five 4dwmuw lots of property we own as a church contain a larger portion
of property than a single 66" x 132" residential fot. and because the special use of a church is
different than the primary use of a residential home, it would be of substantial justice to grant
reliet to our church from the residential sign ordinance This would permit our church to
communicate its identity on the side of our property (northwest corer) where our permanent
identification sign cannot be seen and communicate events and messages at the comer ol our
property (seuthwest corer) that can be seen from both State Rd and Boltwood St. The temparan
portable or post sign that would be placed on the southwest corner of our property {rom time to
time would also enable us to communicate information about qpeual events and other messages
we are unable to communicate on our permanent identification sign or the other temporary

identification sign we are requesting a vartance for

It 1s Lifegate Church’s understanding that the Zoning Board of Appeals has previously uranted
Green Street Church in Hastings a variance for sign usage. Because we are alsa a church that has
a similar special use as Green Street Church, and our request for a variance is also for the purpose
of sign usage. it would do substantial justice to us as a church to be granted a variance. just as

Green Street Church was granted

4) That the hardship asserted by the applicant by way of justification for a
variance is due to unique circumstances of the property.

Applicant: The hmdshrp we assert exists for us as a church. 1o justify the granting of' a variance
from the residential sign ordinance. is indeed due 10 unique circumstances that exist with our

church’s property.

Again. unlike the single residential lots that exist in the square city block where our chureh is
located. our church property consists of five lots and covers almost half of the square city block
The west side of our property runs the whole fength of the block on Boltwood St. between the
corners of State Rd and Blair St. The fact that we are a church with a special use. and we own five
itmes the amount of property than does a residential property owner of a single lot. makes our size
and use unique from the size and use of all the other residential properties in our square city block

Another unique circumstance that exists with our property is we need touse a 4" x §° temporary
identification sign on the northwest corner of our property because the sign must be placed a
minimum of tive feet from the sidewalk That will place the sign in our parking {ot. With that
being the case. we do not want 1o place another permanent sign in our parking lot {which would
also require a variance) because it would create a snow plowing obstade and hazard in the winter
Therefore. the best option for our church would be to put up a temporary identification stgn in the

parking lot during our worship services and events

5) That the hardship asserted by way of justification for the variance is not
self-created.

Applicant: No. the hardship we assert exists for us as a church, to justify the granting of a
variance from the residential sign ordinance is not self-created



8) That, in granting a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals is ensuring that
the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed, public safety secured, and

substantial justice is done.

Applicant Due to the uniqueness of the size of the property of Litegate Church within the square
cury block in which it is focated. and the uniqueness of the property s use. Litegate Church would
like to submit to the Zoning Board of Appeals that in granting Lifegate Church a variance from the
residential stgn ordinance. the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance would be ensured. Lifegate Church
would also like 1o submit that the use of two 475 § temporary signs being used for specific
purposes that align with the special use of a church and that are being placed on opposite ends of

an entire city block is reasonable

The current residential sign ordinance penmits a permanent uround sign that does not exceed 32
square feet in area and siv feet in height and it may be an illuminated non-tlashing sign. The
ordinance also permits the existence of four wire frame signs per parcel that do not exceed four
square feet in area and 30 inches in height

Lifegate Church already has a permanent ground sign installed. but under the current residential
sign ordinance. Litegate Church is limited to the same four small tempurary wire signs as a
vesidential homeowner who owns just one lot that spans 66° x 1327 Therefore. even though the
chureh covers five ciny lots with property frontage along a full city black on its west side, and part
of the church’s special use involves communicating messages to its members and people who walk
and drive past our church. the church is constricted with the unnecessary burden of not being able
i adequately displav the information and messages the church desires 10 communicate because

Four small temporary wire signs are inadequare 1o do so

Therefore. due to the significant differences that exists between the property size of Lifegate
Church and the amount of road frontage that exists with the church’s property versus the size of a
residential fot and the amount of road frontage that exists with a single residential lof, Litegate
Church would submit that substantial justice would be granted to the church through a variance
from the residential sign ordinance so that the four small wire sign limitation is lifted, Lifegate
Church would also submit that due to the differences that exist hetween the special use of the
church and its property versus the uses of a residential home and property, a variance from the
residential sign ordinance would also provide substantial justice to the church and enable the
church 1o use the two adequate 47 x 8™ temporary signs for the church’s special use.

Vherefore, to ensure that the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance be upheld, and the public safetv is
secured, and that substantial justice is done, Lifevate Church requests that the Zoning Board of
Appeals grant the variance(s) that will permit Lifegate Church to use the two 47 x 87 temporary
signs that have been requested. which will enable the church to use signage that is appropriate for
the amount of road frontage that exists with its property and that is adequate and consistent with
accomplishing the church’s special use
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CITY OF HASTINGS
201 £ STATE STREET
HASTINGS M 49058-1954

Regeipt No: 1.142092 Aug 24, 2023

Lifegate Community Church

CHARGES FOR SERVICES - APPLICATION FEE Zening 360.00

Board of Appeals Apptlication Lifegate Community Chureh

101-100-548-000 Application Fees

Totat: 350.00

CHECK Check No: 3258 356.00
Payar: Lifegate Community Church

Total Applied: 356.00

Change Terderad: .00

Duplicate Copy

0B8/24/2023 3:14 PM
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Sac 80-971 Signs In The Residential Districts

f



Fex 80 087 Definitions
The tollowing words, lerms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings aseribed to them in this scclion, except
where the eantext clearly indicates a different meaning:

Biiiboard means 2 sign that adverlises an establishment, product, service or activily nol available on the lol on which the sign is
Wieated. Also called an off-premises sign.

Lormercial establishment means a business operating independent of any other business located in a freestanding building, in a strio
el @ busivess coniplelely seperated from other businesses by walls from the ground up and with a door that may regulerly be used
bv beo punle for exciusive mgress 2nd egress to thal business; in an enclosed structure with a shared climate-controlied area, a
vismess complelely separated from other businesses by walls from the ground up and with a door or entrance that may regulary bo
ised by the public for exclucive ingress and egress to thal business and that may be closed to the public even while the commor aroa
= open la the public; and in an office building, a business holding itself out to the public as a single entity, independent of other

BUSINESSES OF PErsons,

Unectonai sign means any sign used primarily to give information about the location of erther the driver of matorized veh cles
whie destingtions

‘af sale or auction ssle means a sale of roal estate andfor personal praperty conducted by a person or campary retained oy the
ol the real eslate ar personal property and who is paid by the owner for ivs service

Lxampt siga means a@ sign for which a sign permit is not required.

Freostanding sign means a sign not attached fo a building or wall, supported by one or mere pales or braces or resting on the ground
ur on & foundation resting on the ground

sCvernmment sign means a sign erected or required 1o be erected by the city o7 the stale o7 federal government,

Sriwnd sign means a freestanding sign supported by a base that rests directly on the ground and the top of which s not more 'nan s
‘eel above the ground. The width of the base shall be st least 50 sercent of the width of the sign in order 1o be a ground s an
wertification sign means any sign intended 16 communicata isformation about services and lagilites
IHirguee means a permanent structure constructed of rigid materiais that projects from the exterior wall of a suddng.

Yanuee sign means a sign affixed flat against the surface of a marquee.

armenent sign means a sign insfalled on a suppor structure which is not intended or designed lo be moved o1 removed rul o
remain fur an indefini{e period of time.

Fole sign means a freestanding sign supporied by a structure, or poles, or braces less than 52 percent of the weith of the sign and
soalted more than six feet above the ground.

Mojecting sign means @ double-faced sign attached to 3 building or wall that extends more than 12 mcnhes frem the tace of the
Hd ng or wall.

Rewder board means one of the following:

{@) Manuat: A sign on which the lelters or puatorials are changed manuaily; or

{b} Zlectronic message board: A sign or portion thereof that displays electronic, pictorial or texi information m which each
alphanumeric character, graphic, or symbol is defined by a small number of matrix alements using different combmations ol
hight emitling diodes {LEDs), fiber optics, lightbulbs, or other illumination devices within the display area. Such signs include
temputer programmable. microprocessor controlled electronic displays, and video display Signs.

€} Multi-vision sign: Any sign composed in whole or in part of a seriss of vertical or horizontal sigts or cylinders thaf are capabis ol
being reialed at intervals so that partial rotation of the group of slats or eylinders produces a different image or images.
Nit means 3 unit of luminative brighiness egual to ene candela {12.5 lumens or 1.16 footcandles) per square meler, measured
perpendicular to the rays of the scurce.

fRaofiirie means the top of a roof or parapet wall, whichever is higher, but excluding any cupolas, chimneys or other minor projections.

Puof sign means 2 sign erected above the roofline of a building,
Sidewatk sign means sn A-frame sign which 1s portabie and designed to be placed on the sidewalk in front of the use which the sign
advertises,

Sign means a davice, structure, fixture or placard that may or may not use graphics, symbols and/or writlen copy designed spacifically
for the pumcse of adverising or identifying an establishment, product, service or activity,




L ep e vt 2 alighe Biotedion it a oo [ i [ W en
aanner sigh. flag sign and futter flag sion mean 2 sign of fabric, plastic, or other nan-rigid materia! withou! an enclosng stuclural
rarnewaork whicn may or may not e attached to 2 pole, bulcing ar structure,

Penpant means a flag or cioth that tapers to a po'nt.

biogeu Tt aud, b bt

Fast sin consiruciad of unbendable materials firmly attached to one cr mote wood, metal, plastic . uther rigid posts or supports
ulaced into the ground without permanent footings

Streamurs means a lang, narrow sirip of material used as a decoration or symboi

Wre frame sign means a temporary sign made of corrugaled plastic, vinyl, cardboard, poster board or similar material which s
supporled by or attached to a metal frame.

Ir:ffic warning sign means a sign that indicates & hazard ahead on a road that may nol be readily 2pparent o a driver.

Vehicle sign means a vehicle primarily located or used 10 se've 3s & sign rather than as transnoration This inciudes semtraiers
«iner attached or detached from a truck tractor,

Video display sign means a sign ihat chenges ite message or background in a manner or method of dispiay characierized by motan
r mictorial imagery of a'television qualily wiich may or may not include text and depicts action or a special effect (0 imiate movement
e presentaton of pictorials o- graphics displayed in a progression of frames which give the illusion of motion, neluding hat ol
mied Lo, the dlusion of moving objects, moving petterns or bands of light, or expanding or contracting shapes. Video disnlay signs
Aciude projected images or massages with these characterstics onio bulldings or other objecis

Wit sige means a sign painted or aliached directly 10 and paraliel to the exterior wall of a building extending no greates thar 1. mishes
frony the extevior face of a wail to which it is attached.

Window sign means a sign mstalied or placed inside of a building, close to and facing a window so it is ciearly visible from cutside of
e building.

Ld No 301, § 5(3.81), 29097 Ord No 333 § i, 5-29-01, Ord No 334, § £, 1, 5-20-0%; Ond No 433, § | $2-22-08. Ord. Ne. 487
{122:10, Ord, No 495 § I, 5-13-13; Ord. No. 534 §8 1.A—C.6-27-16: Ord No 543, § 1. 6-26-17)

-

Crass reference - Dofinilions generally, § 1.2




Sec 80-967 Sign Regulations Applicable To All Districts

{a) All wall, window and freestanding signs may include reader boards.
{b) Any pole sign, including awnings lo which signs are affixed or displayed, shalt maintaini & minimum clear spzce of eight fee
from the hottom of the sign to the ground.

(¢} Vehicles and semi-trailers intended to functon as a sign may be permitted subject lo all other applicable regulations of this
article as 3 freestanding sign. Commercial vehicles that bear signs may be parked on the site provided lhey are Incated in such

& manner that they do not function as signs.
[d) Directional signs are permitied for each parcel provided the size of each device does not exceed four square feet and threc
feet in height and each device is located at least five feet from any lot line.
‘e Temporary signs are aliowed in all zoning districts subject to the following regutations;
(1) Temporary signs, including signs held by a person, shall be located outside of the public right-cf-way and shall not
hamper the visibility of a driver on or off the site.
{2} Temporary signs shall not be iluminated in any fashion

(3) Temporary signs shall be anchored in & safe and secure manner. The anchoring of temporary signs by tymg of
eltaching weighted objecis (such as vinder blocks or tires} is prohibited.

(4} A lemporary sign shall de locatad a minimum of five feet from the edge of any road or street nghi-of-way or rublic o
private sidewalk except for sidewalk signs as requlated herain.

{0} A temporary sign shall not be displayed if it s torn, beot. faded, not upright. unreadabile or otherwise uns ghtiy
(6} Prohibited temporary sicns. The following types of femporary swgns are prohibited:
a. Searchlights, laser lights. strobe hghis, and lights of 2 similar natura.

S e i e el e Steeizitigd vk el L el api mmear i

- .

a. Wire frame signs: Each sign shall not exceed four square feet in area and 30 inches in height.
b. Post signs: Each sign shail not exceed eight square feet in area and four feet in height.
¢. Banner, flag and fluiter flags shall not exceed 70 square feel in size and eight feet in heght,

A iz TRl et e e e A

£} Except as stherwise provided herein, no sign shall be placed in any required side yard or lacated upon a roof, and no sign shall
exceed a height of 28 feet abave ground level.
(1 Off-premises signs which provide directions to haspitals and schools are permitted in any zoning districl subject la the tollowing
regulations:
{1} Such sign may be allowed on any city-owned property subject to approval by the city.

{2} Such sign or signs may also be permitted within the road nght-of-way provided approval is granted by the cty or the
Michigan Department of Transporlation depending on the applicabie jurisdiction.

1) Blectronic message boards ure allowed i all zomng districts subject (o the following regulations.

(1) An eloctromc maessage poard shall not consist of more than 75 percent of the allowable sign aree except for signs
which are 35 square faet or lnss in area

(2) The dweli time, defined as the interval of change between esch individual message, shall be et least five seconds and a
change of message must be accomplished within one second or less. The dwell time shall not include the pne second
o less to change the message.

{3} An electronic message board sign shall not exceed 3 maximum illumination of 5.000 nils during deylight hours and a
maximum ilumination of 150 nits between dusk to dawn as measured at the sign's face at maximum brighiness.

Prior 1o the issuance of a sign penmit for an elecironic message board, the applicant shali cerlify lo the zoning
zdministrator that the illumination sellings for the sign comply with the maximum Hlumination requirements of this

subsection 90-967(hj(3).

However, even if such signs comply with the nit requirements above, such signs shall not, in the opinicn of the 20niing
administrator, be brighter than is necessary for clear and adequate visibility, be of such intensily or brikance as 1o
impair the vision of a motor vehicle driver with average eyesight, or o otherwise inlerfere with the drivers operalion of a
motor vehicle. or be of such intensity or briliance that it interferes wilh the effectiveness of an official traffic sign, device,

of gignal.




{4} A electonic message noard shell e equipped with a brightness confrcl ser.sor that allows the brightness to be
adyusied giher manually or automaticetly,
{5} Electronic message paard signs legally in existence upon the effective date of this subseclion 80-867({h) shail be

required ta comply with the iluminetion requirements of Inis section and the requirements of subsection 80-966¢h}
regarding flashing, movement, scrolling and other methods of message display within 60 days from the effective date aof

this section.

{6) Eleclronic reader board signs which do not face a public street or land zoned or used for residential purposes and when
such signs are used for drive through restaurants, gas stations and similar establishments serving motoriste then such
signs are exempt from the requirements of this subsection 80-867({h).

{i} Wirdow signs are permitted in all zoning districts subjest lo the following regulations:

(1] The sign or signs shall cover no more than 25 percent of the total area of the windows.

{2} A window sign may cansis! of fluminaled lefters including neon lights,

(3) An electronic reader board is allowed as & window sign and shafl comply with the requirements for slecironic readar
boards as set forth in subsection 80-967(h). Any flashing or strabe-type lighis within a building or structure which are
vigibté fram the exterior of the building or structure ara prohibited.

.11 Ay sign allowod by this adicle may contain a non-commercial messags.

Wi No 301, § 5(3.86). 2-10-97, Ord Na. 427, § i, 9-22-08: Org. No. 432, § 1, 12-22-08; Ord. No. 455 § 1, 3-22.10: Ord No 482, §6
4V, 11-22:19, Ord. No. 495, §§ 1, }, 5-13-13; C*d. No. 534, § 5. 6-27-16; Oré. No. 543, § |, 6-26-17)




Sec 90-87 Variance Stand nd Condition

The Zoning Board of Appeals shall have the authority to grant nonuse variances
related to dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance or to any other
nonuse-related standard in the Ordinance where there are practical difficulties in
the way of carrying out the strict letter of this Ordinance so that the spirit of the
Ordinance shall be observed, public health and safety secured, and substantial
justice done.

(a)Standards: In determining whether practical difficulties exist, the Zoning
Board of Appeals shall consider the following factors:

1) That the variance will not permit the establishment within a zoning
district of any use which is not allowed as a permitted or special land
use within the district.

2) That compliance with the strict letter of the Zoning Ordinance would
unreasonably prevent the owner or occupant of the property from
using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity
with the Zoning Ordinance unnecessarily burdensome.

3) That a grant of the variance applied for would do substantial justice to
the applicant as well as to other property owners in the surrounding
area or, in the alternative, that a lesser relaxation than that applied for
would give substantial relief to the owner or occupant of the property
involved and be more consistent with justice to other property owners.

4) That the hardship asserted by the applicant by way of justification for a
variance is due to unique circumstances of the property.

5) That the hardship asserted by way of justification for the variance is
not self-created.

6) That, in granting a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals is ensuring
that the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed, public safety
secured, and substantial justice done.

(b)Conditions: The Zoning Board of Appeals may attach conditions or limitations
upon a variance, where such are necessary to insure that public services and
facilities affected by a requested variance and the associated land use or
activity will be capable of accommodating increased service and facility loads
caused by the variance and associated land use or activity, and to protect the
natural environment and conserve natural resaurces and energy, and to
insure compatibility with adjacent uses of land, and to promote the use of
land in a socially and economically desirable manner. Prior to attaching a
condition or limitation to a variance, the Zoning Board of Appeals shali also
specifically determine the following:



(1)That the condition or limitation is designed to protect natural
resources, the health, safety and welfare and the social and
economic well-being of those who will use the land use or activity
associated with the variance under consideration, residents, and
land owners immediately adjacent to the land use or activity, and

the community as a whole; and,

(2)That the condition or limitation is related to the valid exercise of the
police power, and purposes which are affected by the proposed
variance; and,

(3)That the condition or limitation is necessary to meet the intent and
purpose of the zoning ordinance, is related to the standards
established in the ordinance for the variance under consideration
and associated land use or activity and is necessary to ensure
compliance with those standards.

Any such conditions and limitations may impose greater or more restrictions and
requirements than are included in this Ordinance generally and may include the
provision of reasonable financial security to guarantee performance. Violation of
any such conditions or limitations shall be deemed a violation of this Ordinance.



